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The Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions (QSPP) is a financial summary of major public employee pension systems for state and local governments.  Data from the QSPP can be grouped into three categories: assets, receipts, and payments.  Assets consist of holdings from cash and short term investments as well as holdings from securities such as stocks and bonds.  Contributions from employees and governments plus their earnings comprise receipts.  Payments are amounts paid to beneficiaries or taken as withdrawals, as well as administrative expenses.  The QSPP, as authorized by title 13, U.S. Code, Section 182,  provides statistics about the financial activity of the top 100 public pensions systems based on total cash and security holdings.  The top 100 public pension systems are identified in the most recent Census of Governments (CoG).  At the conclusion of every CoG, we reselect the top 100 pension systems, based on total assets, as a best practice to ensure that we are providing the public with data that are accurate and relevant.
There are some usage limitations associated with data from the QSPP.  The QSPP is not a probability sample from the universe of all public pensions systems, therefore statistics from the survey cannot be used to draw inferences about all public pension systems in the nation.  Additionally, the data from the sample cannot be weighted to estimate national totals for any aggregate.  The statistics from the QSPP only describe the 100 largest public pension systems in the census year.   
[bookmark: _GoBack]We conducted this bridge study to document the changes made to the QSPP and describe the influence the changes may have on the statistics we publish.  Based on results from the 2012 CoG, three pension systems were replaced because they were no longer in the top 100 systems based on asset size.  This change went into effect beginning in 2014, quarter 1[footnoteRef:1].  This report includes statistics for the first and second quarters of 2014 for the previous panel of 100 pension systems and the revised panel that contains the three newly added systems.  This bridge study describes how these changes affected the totals by comparing aggregates from the new and previous panels for both quarters.  The results of this report help data users quantify the influence this change has on the statistics we publish.       [1:  NOTE: The statistics published online prior to December 31, 2014 are aggregates of the data from the old public pension systems panel.  Totals published online on or after December 31, 2014 reflect the revised public pension systems panel.] 

Changes to the Top 100 Public Pension Systems
Data from the pension systems surveyed in the 2012 CoG indicated that the 100 systems with the largest reported amounts for total cash and security holdings changed.  As a result, three pension systems were replaced.  The following systems were removed: 
Chicago Municipal Employees Annuity Benefit Fund 
Kentucky Employees Retirement System
Milwaukee Employees Retirement System                
The following systems were added:
Alameda County Retirement Association
Minnesota Public Employees Retirement Association
West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board
Methodology
The primary objective is to contrast the aggregates from the previous and new panels.  We compare the totals from both panels in three ways: 
A. Distance 
We calculate the difference as the value from the previous panel subtracted from the value from the new panel.  The percent difference is the difference divided by the value from the previous panel.  Small values for difference and percent difference indicate that the sums from both panels are consistent. 
B. Part-to-Whole 
We find the percentage each subcomponent contributes to the whole for each of the three finance categories: assets, receipts, and payments.  Then, we find the difference between those two percentages.  Differences that span a narrow range demonstrate that the two panels yield comparable totals.
C. Quarterly Change
The quarterly change is the difference between the first and second quarters.  The quarterly percent change is the quarterly change divided by the amount in the first quarter.  We calculate the quarterly change and the quarterly percent change for both panels separately.  Then we compare the differences between both values.  Small differences in the change and the percent change suggest statistics from both panels  are similar.
Results
We grouped the results into nine tables that are indexed according to a measure and finance category.  The three measures, distance, part-to-whole, and quarterly change are labeled A, B, and C, respectively.  Similarly, each finance category (assets, receipts, and payments) is marked as 1, 2, and 3, respectively.  Both panels represented nearly equal parts of total assets in 2012 (88.0 percent and 88.3 percent for the previous and new panels, respectively).
The aggregates based on the new panel are similar to those generated by the previous panel.  Distance comparisons show differences within 1.0 percent with few exceptions (see Tables A1-A3).  The portion each subcomponent contributes to the whole remained nearly unchanged when considering part-to-whole relationships (see Tables B1-B3).  Quarterly change was consistent for both panels with withdrawal payments being the only exception showing a difference of 6.7 percent (see Tables C1-C3).  
The percent difference between the asset aggregates from the previous and new panels remained within 2.5 percent for both quarters, with a 0.5 percent difference from the previous to new panel in the first quarter and a 1.0 percent difference from the previous to new panel in the second quarter.  Mortgages remained unchanged for both quarters while other securities saw an increase of 1.7 percent in the first quarter and 2.1 percent in the second, the largest for both quarters (see Table A1).  Results were similar when making the same comparisons for total receipts.  Table A2 shows that the percent difference for all aggregates was within ±2.0 percent in both quarters except for employee contributions, which was 4.1 percent in the first quarter.  All aggregates in Table A2 increased except for total receipts and earnings in the second quarter.  Table A3 shows the differences for total and beneficiary payments fell within ±1.0 percent but not for withdrawals.  Overall, the percent difference tended to be positive indicating that the new panel yielded totals that were slightly greater than the previous panel.  
Tables B1, B2, and B3 compare how much each subcomponent contributes to totals of assets, receipts, and payments, respectively.  For all components in both quarters, all differences were less than 0.5 percent.  This suggests that the percentage each part represents is consistent between the previous and new panel.  
Tables C1, C2, and C3 show quarter-to-quarter change between the previous and new panel.  For holdings, the difference in the percent change from the first to the second quarter was less than 1.0 percent for both the new and previous panel (see Table C1).  Quarterly change was more variable for receipts.  Table C2 illustrates that differences in the percent change for both panels spanned a slightly larger range of ±3.0 percent.  Total payments and its main subcomponent, benefit payments, saw a percent change of less than 2.5 percent for both panels giving a difference of 1.2 and 1.1 percent, respectively.  The largest quarterly change of all the finance categories was withdrawals.  The previous panel shows an 8.0 percent drop while the new panel gives a decrease of 1.3 percent, which yields a 6.7 difference in percent change (see Table C3).  
Conclusion  
Both panels represented about 88.0 percent of total assets in 2012.  Aggregates for assets, receipts, and payments are nominally different for both quarters when comparing the two panels.  Based on this analysis, replacing three units on the panel did not disrupt the continuity of the totals published in the QSPP.
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	Table A1: Comparing the Previous and New List for Cash & Security Holdings

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference
	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference

	Total Cash & Security Holdings
	3,221,304,144
	3,238,117,357
	16,813,213
	0.52%
	
	3,344,416,337
	3,378,985,924
	34,569,587
	1.03%

	Corporate Stocks
	1,096,095,319
	1,095,756,766
	-338,553
	-0.03%
	
	1,171,132,983
	1,176,400,247
	5,267,264
	0.45%

	Corporate Bonds
	346,942,757
	346,655,285
	-287,472
	-0.08%
	
	369,878,283
	371,285,007
	1,406,724
	0.38%

	Federal Gov't Securities
	274,892,160
	276,811,112
	1,918,952
	0.70%
	
	301,698,145
	304,987,859
	3,289,714
	1.09%

	International Securities
	675,957,801
	679,165,667
	3,207,866
	0.47%
	
	652,278,084
	660,762,751
	8,484,667
	1.30%

	Mortgages
	9,248,220
	9,248,220
	0
	0.00%
	
	10,686,814
	10,686,814
	0
	0.00%

	State/Local Gov't Securities
	2,028,444
	2,016,621
	-11,823
	-0.58%
	
	1,963,294
	1,963,294
	0
	0.00%

	Cash & Short Term Investments
	103,243,762
	103,546,571
	302,809
	0.29%
	
	95,999,022
	96,811,275
	812,253
	0.85%

	Other Securities
	712,895,681
	724,917,115
	12,021,434
	1.69%
	 
	740,779,712
	756,088,677
	15,308,965
	2.07%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 







	Table A2: Comparing the Previous and New List for Receipts

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference

	Total Receipts
	109,792,715
	110,764,861
	972,146
	0.89%
	
	163,461,605
	163,273,819
	-187,786
	-0.11%

	Earnings on investments
	73,150,945
	73,661,132
	510,187
	0.70%
	
	128,573,608
	127,961,320
	-612,288
	-0.48%

	Total Contributions
	36,641,770
	37,103,729
	461,959
	1.26%
	
	34,887,997
	35,312,499
	424,502
	1.22%

	Employee Contributions
	10,897,396
	11,346,516
	449,120
	4.12%
	
	11,078,462
	11,241,603
	163,141
	1.47%

	Government Contributions
	25,744,374
	25,757,213
	12,839
	0.05%
	 
	23,809,535
	24,070,896
	261,361
	1.10%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 




	Table A3: Comparing the Previous and New List for Payments

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	% Difference

	Total Payments
	62,946,518
	62,744,513
	-202,005
	-0.32%
	
	63,662,511
	64,199,720
	537,209
	0.84%

	Benefits Paid
	61,567,803
	61,433,070
	-134,733
	-0.22%
	
	62,394,526
	62,905,583
	511,057
	0.82%

	Withdrawals
	1,378,715
	1,311,443
	-67,272
	-4.88%
	 
	1,267,985
	1,294,137
	26,152
	2.06%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 



	Table B1: Comparing the Previous and New List for Components of Cash & Security Holdings

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Corporate Stocks
	34.03%
	33.84%
	-0.19%
	
	35.02%
	34.82%
	-0.20%

	Corporate Bonds
	10.77%
	10.71%
	-0.06%
	 
	11.06%
	10.99%
	-0.07%

	Federal Gov't Securities
	8.53%
	8.55%
	0.01%
	 
	9.02%
	9.03%
	0.01%

	International Securities
	20.98%
	20.97%
	-0.01%
	 
	19.50%
	19.56%
	0.05%

	Mortgages
	0.29%
	0.29%
	0.00%
	 
	0.32%
	0.32%
	0.00%

	State/Local Gov't Securities
	0.06%
	0.06%
	0.00%
	 
	0.06%
	0.06%
	0.00%

	Cash & Short Term Investments
	3.21%
	3.20%
	-0.01%
	 
	2.87%
	2.87%
	-0.01%

	Other Securities
	22.13%
	22.39%
	0.26%
	 
	22.15%
	22.38%
	0.23%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 




	Table B2: Comparing the Previous and New List for Components of Receipts

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Earnings on investments
	66.63%
	66.50%
	-0.12%
	 
	78.66%
	78.37%
	-0.28%

	Total Contributions
	33.37%
	33.50%
	0.12%
	 
	21.34%
	21.63%
	0.28%

	Employee Contributions
	9.93%
	10.24%
	0.32%
	 
	6.78%
	6.89%
	0.11%

	Government Contributions
	23.45%
	23.25%
	-0.19%
	 
	14.57%
	14.74%
	0.18%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 




	Table B3: Comparing the Previous and New List for Components of Payments

	 
	First Quarter 2014
	 
	Second Quarter 2014

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Benefits Paid
	97.81%
	97.91%
	0.10%
	 
	98.01%
	97.98%
	-0.02%

	Withdrawals
	2.19%
	2.09%
	-0.10%
	 
	1.99%
	2.02%
	0.02%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 





	Table C1: Quarter-to-Quarter Change between the Previous and New List for Cash & Security Holdings

	 
	Difference in Quarterly Change
	 
	Difference in Quarterly % Change

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Total Cash & Security Holdings
	123,112,193
	140,868,567
	17,756,374
	
	3.82%
	4.35%
	0.53%

	Corporate Stocks
	75,037,664
	80,643,481
	5,605,817
	
	6.85%
	7.36%
	0.51%

	Corporate Bonds
	22,935,526
	24,629,722
	1,694,196
	
	6.61%
	7.10%
	0.49%

	Federal Gov't Securities
	26,805,985
	28,176,747
	1,370,762
	
	9.75%
	10.18%
	0.43%

	International Securities
	-23,679,717
	-18,402,916
	5,276,801
	
	-3.50%
	-2.71%
	0.79%

	Mortgages
	1,438,594
	1,438,594
	0
	
	15.56%
	15.56%
	0.00%

	State/Local Gov't Securities
	-65,150
	-53,327
	11,823
	
	-3.21%
	-2.64%
	0.57%

	Cash & Short Term Investments
	-7,244,740
	-6,735,296
	509,444
	
	-7.02%
	-6.50%
	0.51%

	Other Securities
	27,884,031
	31,171,562
	3,287,531
	 
	3.91%
	4.30%
	0.39%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 






	Table C2: Quarter-to-Quarter Change between the Previous and New List for Receipts

	 
	Difference in Quarterly Change
	 
	Difference in Quarterly % Change

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Total Receipts
	53,668,890
	52,508,958
	-1,159,932
	
	48.88%
	47.41%
	-1.48%

	Earnings on investments
	55,422,663
	54,300,188
	-1,122,475
	
	75.76%
	73.72%
	-2.05%

	Total Contributions
	-1,753,773
	-1,791,230
	-37,457
	
	-4.79%
	-4.83%
	-0.04%

	Employee Contributions
	181,066
	-104,913
	-285,979
	
	1.66%
	-0.92%
	-2.59%

	Government Contributions
	-1,934,839
	-1,686,317
	248,522
	 
	-7.52%
	-6.55%
	0.97%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 




	Table C3: Quarter-to-Quarter Change between the Previous and New List for Payments

	 
	Difference in Quarterly Change
	 
	Difference in Quarterly % Change

	 
	Previous
	New
	Difference
	
	Previous
	New
	Difference

	Total Payments
	715,993
	1,455,207
	739,214
	
	1.14%
	2.32%
	1.18%

	Benefits Paid
	826,723
	1,472,513
	645,790
	
	1.34%
	2.40%
	1.05%

	Withdrawals
	-110,730
	-17,306
	93,424
	 
	-8.03%
	-1.32%
	6.71%

	Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Survey of Public Pensions. Data are not subject to sampling error, but are subject to nonsampling error. For information on nonsampling errors and definitions, see <http://www2.census.gov/govs/qpr/quarterly_methodology.pdf>. 



